

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00969

**UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES’
APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 1. “I will build a great great wall on our southern border.” 4

 2. “I am proud to shut down the government for border security.” 7

 3. “I didn’t need to do this. But I’d rather do it much faster.” 11

 4. “A vote for today’s resolution by Republican Senators is a vote for Nancy Pelosi, Crime, and the Open Border Democrats!” 18

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. THE HOUSE HAS STANDING 20

 A. THE HOUSE HAS AN INJURY IN FACT 20

 1. Defendants’ expenditure of funds without an appropriation inflicts an institutional injury upon the House..... 21

 2. The institutional injury to the House constitutes a cognizable injury in fact..... 24

 B. THE HOUSE’S INJURY IS FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT AND LIKELY TO BE REDRESSED BY A FAVORABLE JUDICIAL DECISION 27

II. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PROHIBITING DEFENDANTS FROM SPENDING FUNDS ON A BORDER WALL WITHOUT A VALID APPROPRIATION..... 28

 A. THE HOUSE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS 29

 1. Defendants’ transfer, obligation, and expenditure of \$2.5 billion under section 284 on a border wall violate the Appropriations Clause 29

 2. Defendants’ expenditure of \$3.6 billion under section 2808 on a border wall violates the Appropriations Clause 34

 B. THE HOUSE IS LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 40

 C. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 42

 D. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*	<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27
	<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
	<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	40
	<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	20, 27
	<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	33
	<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018)	23
	<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	43, 44
	<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19, 20, 40, 41
	<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	22
	<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	37
	<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)	24, 26
	<i>Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	24, 26
	<i>Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster</i> , 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	29
	<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)	43

*	<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45
	<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	30, 31
	<i>INS. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	24
	<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984)	39
*	<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 28, 29, 40, 42, 43, 44
	<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	23, 24
	<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena</i> , 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28
	<i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway</i> , 279 U.S. 813 (1929)	42
*	<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	22, 23
	<i>Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29, 44
	<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1850)	22
	<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	28
	<i>Schneider v. Smith</i> , 390 U.S. 17 (1968)	39
	<i>Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	24
*	<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21, 22, 29

* <i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015).....	19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 40, 42
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976)	22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	29, 40, 42
Constitution, Statutes, Public Laws, and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	23
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(C).....	33
7 U.S.C. § 702.....	33, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1101 note.....	43
8 U.S.C. §§ 1521.....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1522(d)	36
10 U.S.C. § 284.....	12
10 U.S.C. § 284(a)	12, 13, 29, 30, 38
10 U.S.C. § 284(b).....	13, 30

10 U.S.C. § 2801(a)	33, 36
10 U.S.C. § 2801(b)	36
10 U.S.C. § 2801(c)(4).....	37
10 U.S.C. § 2808(a)	2, 3, 15, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1385.....	35
22 U.S.C. § 2601(c)	43
31 U.S.C. § 9705(g)(4)(B)	35
31 U.S.C. § 1301(a)	30
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	31
31 U.S.C. § 1532.....	30
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub L. No. 116-6 (2019) (to be printed at 133 Stat. 13).....	10, 11
Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Appropriations Act, 2019 and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245 (2018) (to be printed at 132 Stat. 2981).....	13, 14, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	28
Pub. L. No. 93-238, § 735, 87 Stat. 1026, 1044 (1974).....	32
Pub. L. No. 99-169, § 502(b), 99 Stat. 1005 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 3094(b)).....	32
Other Authorities	
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1348 (1833).....	22, 23
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1342 (1833).....	21, 22
<i>A Guide to Emergency Powers and Their Use</i> , Brennan Ctr. (Jan. 23, 2019).....	39
H. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973)	32
H. Rep. 94-238 (1975)	39
H. Rep. No. 99-106 (1985)	32

Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Research Serv., R42669, <i>The Posse Comitatus Act and Related Matters</i> (2018)	35
Michael J. Vassalotti & Brendan W. McGarry, Cong. Research Serv., IN11017, <i>Military Construction Funding in the Event of a National Emergency</i> (2019)	37
<i>National Emergencies Act: Hearing on H.R. 3884 Before the S. Comm. on Gov't Operations</i> , 94th Cong. (1976)	40
Office of the Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller), DOD Serial No. FY 04-37 PA, Reprogramming Action (Sept. 3, 2004)	31
Press Release, White House, Statement by the President on Signing H.R. 3884, the “National Emergencies Act” (Sept. 14, 1976)	39
S. Rep. 94-1168 (1976)	39
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison)	21
<i>The Federalist No. 58</i> (James Madison)	21
